
 
 

 
 

 
 

ADDENDUM #1 
FIRE STATION PAGING SYSTEM INSTALLATION 

BID # 22/23-036 / PWP # WA-2023-358 
BIDS DUE NO LATER THAN: 1:45 PM ON MAY 18, 2023  

PUBLIC BID OPENING: 2:00 PM ON MAY 18, 2023  
 

This addendum is to notify all potential proposers of clarifications made to the Bid documents as stated 
below. 
 

A) Bid Document Delivery – Due to hybrid schedules and staff reductions, in-person staff 
availability is limited.  Bidders wishing to physically deliver their bids on the bid due date shall 
note that the Purchasing Office will receive bids in the lobby of City Hall beginning at 1PM on 
May 18th.  Bids are due no later than 1:45PM.  Bids may also be delivered to the Purchasing 
Department physical dropbox/mailbox, also located in the lobby of City Hall.   
 

B) RFI Questions/Responses: 
 

1. Page 38, Special Provisions, Section 4 state the following: Work shall be completed 
within 50 calendar days form notice to proceed.   

a. Will City of Sparks contract directly with Purvis for Equipment, 
programming, integration and commissioning? 

i. Sparks is providing the Purvis Equipment. Purvis will be responsible for 
the programming and integration. The contractor will assist Purvis in the 
commissioning of the system. 

b. Installation can not begin until all Purvis equipment is received. Will the 50 
Calendar Days include this material delivery period or begin once it is all 
received? 

i. The notice to proceed will not be given until all materials have been 
received. Once construction starts the contractor will be required to 
complete the work within 50 calendar days. 

c. Is the 50 day time frame to include Purvis Equipment arrival, Station 
Intergration testing, CAD (dispatch) testing, CAD Programing, Fire Staff 
training, Dispatch training and all demo of old system once the new Purvis 
system is live? Many of these processes and time frames are owner 
controlled. 

i. Fire Staff Training is not required to be completed in the 50 calendar 
days. 

d. Do you have a date when all Purvis equipment will be delivered?  
i. Delivery date of the Purvis equipment is still undetermined. 

 
 



 
 

2. Page 42, Base Bid Items. Demo of stations 1-5 
a. Blanking off holes in wall and hard ceilings:  If the holes in walls and hard 

ceilings from existing systems are larger than a standard electrical blank 
plate is the contractor required to repair sheetrock, patching and painting of 
said larger holes or will this be taken care of by City of Sparks? 

i. All holes larger than a blank plate requiring sheetrock work will be done 
by others or City. 

3. Page 54, Purvis FSAS Component table: 
a. Who is providing 120VAC Power for Remote Touch Screen, Turnout 

Timers, Message Boards And head end equipment? These items are required 
but not shown on drawings. 

i. The contractor is required to get electrical to these items. 
b. Where are the message Boards located at each station? 

i. Message boards are not required for this project. 
c. Who is providing the message board and mount? 

i. Message boards are not required for this project. 
d. What size is the Dorm Remote Plate? 

i. This is unknown at this time. 
e. Where are the Desktop Mic locations for each station? 

i. Locations will be determined in the field. 
f. Where are the Volume Controls located for each station? 

i. Locations will be determined in the field. 
g. Where are the Multi-Color Tower lights located at station 1? 

i. Locations will be determined in the field. 
h. Where is the 3” Red light located at station 3? 

i. Locations will be determined in the field. 
i. Station 1 calls for (4) wall mount strobe lights but only (2) shown on the 

drawings, where are the other (2) strobe lights located? 
i. At this time assume there are 4 wall mount strobe lights. Locations will be 

determined in the field. 
 
 
Please note and adjust your bid according to the revisions, additions, deletions, clarifications or 
modifications as presented on this Addendum #1, which are made a part of this bid.  NOTE: To avoid 
disqualification, this Addendum 1 (and any other addenda) must be signed by an authorized 
representative of the bidding firm in the space provided and must be submitted with your firm’s sealed 
proposal. Failure to return this addendum, duly signed, may be cause for rejection of the bid.  ALL 
ADDENDA SHOULD BE SIGNED AND PLACED IN SEQUENTIAL ORDER AND ATTACHED TO 
THE FRONT OF THE BID PACKAGE, COMPLETE WITH ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS. 
 
 
__________________________  ___________________________ 
CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME  Dan Marran, C.P.M., CPPO 
  Contracts and Risk Manager 
X________________________    
Authorized Signature  May 12, 2023 
___________________________ 
Printed Name of Person Signing 


